

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:22-cv-00695-S

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P. and
CLO HOLDCO, LTD.,

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., HIGHLAND HCF
ADVISOR, LTD., and HIGHLAND CLO FUNDING, LTD., nominally

Appellees.

In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District
of Texas, Case No. 19-34054, Hon. Stacey C.G. Jernigan, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P.
AND CLO HOLDCO, LTD.

Mazin A. Sbaiti
Jonathan Bridges
SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4900W
Dallas, TX 75201
Phone: (214) 432-2899
mas@sbaitilaw.com
jeb@sbaitilaw.com



193405422052700000000001

RULE 8012 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellant Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. is the parent of CLO Holdco, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 8012 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. An Overview of the Facts of the Underlying Lawsuit	4
B. Relevant Procedural History	9
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
VII. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	11
A. The Lower Court Erred in Dismissing the Adversary Action <i>Sua Sponte</i> Based Upon Collateral Estoppel	11
1. The Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Consideration of Collateral Estoppel Violated Fifth Circuit Precedent.....	11
2. The Elements of Collateral Estoppel Cannot Be Met Here	12
a. None of the Issues are Clearly Identical.....	13

b.	None of the Claims Were “Actually and Vigorously Litigated” Nor Could Appellants Have Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Fully Litigate Their Claim as Part of the Rule 9019 Approval Hearing	16
c.	None of the Issues Were <i>Necessary</i> to the 9019 Order	19
d.	It Would be Unfair to Apply Collateral Estoppel Here.....	20
B.	The Lower Court Erred in Dismissing Based Upon Judicial Estoppel	20
1.	The Bankruptcy Court <i>Sua Sponte</i> but Erroneously Relied Upon an Admission	21
2.	Withdrawing the Objection Was Not “Clearly Inconsistent” With Bringing a Claim.....	24
3.	There Was No Acceptance by the Bankruptcy Court.....	25
4.	Appellants’ Lack of Knowledge of Critical Facts Until After the Approval Hearing Means That Any Inconsistency Is “Inadvertent”	27
VIII.	MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND	29
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90 (1980)..... 13, 17

Applewood Chair Co. v. Three Rivers Planning & Dev. Dist.,
203 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2000) 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 66 (2009)..... 10, 11

Ashton Revocable Living Tr. v. Mukamal (In re Palm Beach Fin. Partners, L.P.),
527 B.R. 518 (S.D. Fla. 2015) 25

Bazrowx v. Scott,
136 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Browning Mfg. v. Mims (In re Coastal Plains, Inc.),
179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999) 20, 24, 27

Carbonell v. La. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.,
772 F.2d 185, 189 (5th Cir. 1985) 12

Carroll v. Fort James Corp.,
470 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 12

Chalmers v. Gavin,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5636 (N.D. Tex., Apr. 2, 2002) 17

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) 10

Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. United Cos. Fin. Corp. (In re Foster Mortg. Corp.),
68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995) 18, 27

Copeland, et al. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., et al.,
47 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1995) 13

Costley v. Richardson,
 No. W-14-CA-024, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201199 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 16

Flugence v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co. (In re Flugence),
 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013) 20

Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE Ltd.,
 327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003) 26

Hammervold v. Blank,
 3 F.4th 803 (5th Cir. 2021) 16

Harrison Co. LLC v. A-Z Wholesalers, Inc.,
 No. 3:19-CV-1057-B, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44534
 (N.D. Tex. 2021) 26

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 11

In re Alfonso,
 No. 16-51448-RBK, 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 2816
 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2019) 18, 26

In re Entringer Bakeries, Inc.,
 548 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008) 10

In re Howe,
 913 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1990) 20

In re Jack Kline Co.,
 440 B.R. 712 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)

In re Keaty,
 397 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005) 17

In re Texas Extrusion Corp.,
 844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988) 18, 27

Kane v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
535 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2008) 21

Kirschner v. Dondero (In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.),
Nos. 19-34054-SGJ-11, 3:22-CV-203-S, 21-03076,
2022 Bankr. LEXIS 1028 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 16

Nevada v. United States,
463 U.S. 110 (1983)..... 16

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808 (2001)..... 24, 26

NGM Ins. Co. v. Bexar Cty.,
211 F. Supp. 3d 923 (W.D. Tex. 2016) 25

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Moeller (In re Age Ref., Inc.),
801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015) 18, 19

Reynolds v. Tombone,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9995 (N.D. Tex., June 24, 1999) 17

Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. Mandl (In re Teligent, Inc.),
417 B.R. 197 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) *aff'd* 2010 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 49010 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 18

Scanlan v. Texas A&M Univ.,
343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) 11

Smith v. United States,
328 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2003) 20

Thompson v. City of Waco,
764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014) 11

United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
766 F. App'x 38 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 25

United States v. C. I. T. Constr. Inc.,
944 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1991) 26

U.S. v. Shanbaum,
10 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1994) 13

Rules, Codes and Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 521 25

11 U.S.C. § 541 25

18 U.S.C. § 1961 15

Fed. Bankr. R. 9019 *passim*

Fed. R. Civil Proc. 12(b)(6) 10, 11, 22, 29

Other

5A Wright & Miller, FED. PRAC. & P. § 1357 (2d ed. 1990)..... 12

Investment Advisors Act of 1940 5
